
 

 

 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 18 January 2023 

Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 
Democratic Services Officer 

Email: Marianne.Unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 26 January 2023 commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Garry Payne 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 1 December 2022 and 19 January 2023 
respectively. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Announcements 

 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 

 

 
5.   Public questions or statements 

 
 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
6.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

 
 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1 
  

 

 
7.   Executive reports 

 
 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 
 (a)   Leader of the Council (Councillor Michael Vincent)  

 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Henderson)  

 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Bridge)  
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Collinson)  
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

 
 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)  
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)  
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
8.   Localised Council Tax Support 

 
(Pages 29 - 58) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources. 
 

 

 
9.   Wyre Local Plan Partial Update 

 
(Pages 59 - 

110) 
 Report of Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and 

Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Marianne 
Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 

 
10.   Appointment to Committee 

 
(Pages 111 - 

112) 
 Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council 

and Garry Payne, Chief Executive.  
 

 

 
11.   Periodic report - Lead Member for Children and Young 

People 
 

(Pages 113 - 
116) 

 Report of Councillor Andrea Kay, Lead Member for Children 
and Young People. 
 
 

 

 



 

 

12.   Periodic report - Planning Committee 
 

(Pages 117 - 
120) 

 Report of Councillor Paul Moon, Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 
 

 

 
13.   Notices of Motion 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Marianne Unwin, tel: 01253 887326, 
email: Marianne.Unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 1 
December 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Catterall, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Berry, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, P Ellison, Fail, George, Henderson, Holden, 
Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Orme, Rendell, Rushforth, 
Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, A Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster 
and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors I Amos, Beavers, C Birch, E Ellison, Fairbanks, Gerrard, Le Marinel, Moon, 
Raynor, Smith, A Turner and Matthew Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Debra Thornton, Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Bethan McDonogh, Senior Communications Officer 
Steffi Hudson, Web, Intranet & Internal Communications Officer 
Amy Collier, Corporate Apprentice 
 
Three members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
42 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Mayor pointed out that Minute 31 should have stated that a Christmas 
Concert would take place on Monday 12 December at 2pm, and not as 
recorded. 
  
Subject to that amendment, it was agreed unanimously by those who 
attended, that the minutes of the full Council meeting held on 27 October 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
  

43 Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Rebecca Huddleston, the prospective Chief Executive, declared a significant 
interest in agenda item 11 (Appointment of a Chief Executive).  
  

44 Announcements  
 
The Mayor reminded members that tickets for the Christmas Concert on 12 
December and the Mayoral Ball in February were still on sale.  
  
The Mayor thanked Councillor Swales for organising a service of 
remembrance in Thornton for loved ones lost due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
Councillor Henderson, on behalf of Councillor Le Marinel, informed councillors 
about the Older People’s Festive Fayre, which was to take place at the 
Vicarage Community Centre in Poulton from 1.30-4.30pm on Wednesday 7 
December.  
  

45 Appointment of the Leader of the Council  
 
Councillor David Henderson proposed and Councillor Lesley McKay 
seconded, that Councillor Michael Vincent be elected as Leader of the 
Council.  
  
Councillor Henderson summarised some of his achievements during his five 
years as Leader, referring specifically to the way in which Wyre Council had 
been represented at the Lancashire Leaders’ and District Leaders’ meetings, 
the way in which the council had responded positively to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and the way in which officers had always supported him for which 
he was grateful.  He added that Councillor Michael Vincent had been an 
excellent Deputy Leader, before making his proposal.   
  
There were no other nominations for Leader of the Council.  
  
It was agreed, (30 votes in favour, with 5 abstentions) that Councillor Michael 
Vincent be appointed as Leader of the Council until the Council elections in 
May 2023.  
  

46 Cabinet membership  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council, submitted a report to 
inform the Council of the membership of the Cabinet and the appointment of a 
Deputy Leader.  
  
The following appointments to the Cabinet with effect from 1 December 
2022 were noted: 
  
Councillor Berry Neighbourhood Services and Community 

Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Bridge Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Bowen Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 

Page 6



 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Collinson Planning Policy and Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Henderson Resources Portfolio Holder 

  
It was further noted that Councillor Roger Berry be appointed as Deputy 
Leader of the Council.  
  

47 Appointments to committees  
 
The prospective Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent and the 
Chief Executive, Garry Payne, submitted a report to enable changes to be 
made to the membership of committees for the remainder of the 2022/23 
Municipal Year.  
  
The recommendations were agreed unanimously. 
  

48 Public questions or statements  
 
None.  
  

49 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None.  
  

50 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council  
 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report.  
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, responded to a 
question from Cllr Fail regarding the Council’s priorities. 
  
The report was noted.  
  
  

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report, which was 
presented by Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council.   
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder submitted 
a report.  
  
Councillor Simon Bridge responded to a comment from Councillor May 
Stirzaker about the lowering of kerbs in Fleetwood to facilitate 

Page 7



 

accessibility.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder  
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder submitted a 
report.  
  
Councillor Alice Collinson commented about the success of the recent 
Wyre Business Awards, then responded to a question from Councillor 
Rob Fail regarding job creation.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Roger Berry responded to a question from Councillor Lady 
Atkins about flooding in Garstang, which he said he would refer to the 
next meeting of the Wyre Flood Forum.  
  
Councillor Sir Robert Atkins posed a question about support for people 
during the current cost of living crisis.  
  
Councillor Berry responded to a question from Councillor Paul Longton 
about the condition of housing in Wyre.  A letter had already been sent 
in response to one received from the Minister. Appropriate enforcement 
action would be taken if necessary.  
  
Councillor Rob Fail asked about an accident involving a volunteer 
during a recent beach clean exercise.  Councillor Berry expressed 
concern for the victim of the accident before confirming that it 
happened on a revetment, access to the beach usually being by way of 
steps that were fully maintained. 
  
The report was noted.    
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Lynne Bowen commented that a number of recently held 
events had all been very well attended.  She also congratulated the 
Cemeteries Team who were, this evening, attending the Finals of a 
national event.  
  
Councillor Rob Fail asked a question about food hygiene ratings.  

Page 8



 

Councillor Bowen agreed to send a further letter to the Minister to 
support the proposal that it should be mandatory that ratings be 
displayed.   
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (g)  Cabinet Member questions and comments  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, referred to 
comments previously made by the Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder regarding job creation, and confirmed 
that Hillhouse was owned by NPL and not the Council.  
  
Councillor Vincent also supported the proposal to write again to the 
Minister regarding food hygiene ratings.  
  

51 Appointment of Chief Executive  
 
Rebecca Huddleston, prospective Chief Executive, left the Council Chamber 
for this item.  
  
The Leader of the Council and the Senior Appointments Committee submitted 
a report. 
  
Councillor Michael Vincent proposed, and Councillor Henderson seconded 
that Rebecca Huddleston be appointed as Wyre Council’s Chief Executive 
with effect from 1 April 2023.   
  
The recommendation was agreed unanimously.  
  
Rebecca Huddleston re-joined the meeting.  
  

52 Notices of Motion  
 
None.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.58 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 December 2022 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 

Report of To Date 

Council
[...]
d between now 
and 31 March 2023 in line with the Government’s guidance: 
 

• £40,000 is to be paid to local Food Banks. The first payments of 
£10,000 to The Pantry in Fleetwood and £7,000 to HelpPKE in 
Preesall and Knott End have already been made. It is intended 
that further payments will be made in the new year. 

 
• £25,000 has been set aside for the “warm spaces” initiative. 

 
• £25,000 has been set aside to support Domestic Violence 

Support. 
 

• A payment of £200 has been made (in the form of a supermarket 
voucher – the cheapest and easiest way to distribute funding) to 
396 Wyre residents whose council tax band has been reduced by 
one as a result of having had to have disabled adaptations made 
to their home. 

 
• A payment of up to £200 is to be made to 253 residents who 

receive a 25% council tax discount as their partner or other 
household members over the age of 18 are disregarded for 
council tax purposes owing to severe mental impairment, leaving 
them as the only adult counted as occupying their home.  

 
• A payment of up to £200 is to be made to 118 residents who 

receive a 25% council tax discount as their partner or other 
household members over the age of 18 are disregarded for 
council tax purposes owing to their full-time student status, 
leaving them as the only adult counted as occupying their home. 

 
• Compliance officers are to visit Houses in Multiple Occupation 

(including Supported Accommodation) in the borough to 
complete applications for a payment of up to £200 for residents 
who have to pay or contribute to their own gas and electricity 
bills, but did not receive either a £150 payment from the Energy 
Rebate Fund, or a payment from previous rounds of HSF 
funding.  

 
An online application is to be placed on the council website inviting 
applications from households who do not claim social benefits, but 
whose incomes are such that they are struggling with the cost of living 
crisis. With the exception of the £1
[...]
dios in Fleetwood as well as support for LPM Dance to 
provide two dance sessions for people with long term conditions such as 
Parkinson’s Disease and a class for people with Learning Disabilities in 
Fleetwood. These classes, as well as helping people to socialise, have 
led to improvements in mental health and physical activity levels. 
 
Leisure Centre and swimming pool visits: the monthly average 
number of total visits to our leisure centres and swimming pools this 
financial year currently stands at over 55,000 visits per month. These 
numbers indicate a strong appetite for members to keep active and we 
are currently promoting and encouraging new memberships after the 
Christmas excesses. 
 
 

6. Comments and questions 
 

 6.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be 
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 
 

 

Page 27

http://www.wyretheatres.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor David Henderson, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director 

Resources  

Council 26 January 2023 

 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To confirm the proposed changes to the current Localised Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) Scheme for the 2023/24 financial year.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 

Compliance with the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and specifically its 
provisions for the abolition of Council Tax benefit and replacement with 
new localised schemes (from 1 April 2013). 
 
A working-age LCTS Scheme that remains fit for purpose and 
administratively streamlined as the rollout of Universal Credit Full Service 
(UCFS) continues. 
 
A working-age LCTS scheme that provides better support to those on the 
lowest incomes during the cur
[...]
completed as it is a requirement and it is an 
accurate account of their income.  The 
questionnaire is not sufficient proof.  Plenty of 
contractors outside IR35 make more than 
£4,000 a week working less than 35 hours  

60  What effect would this have on the income the 
Council has available? What do other councils 
do to ease lower income claimant problems?  

Page 52



61  Make it as easy as possible for people with 
additional needs to be able to take part in the 
consultation.  

63  We have not claimed LCTS Scheme and don't 
know whether it comes through automatically. 
Regards  

66  No  

70  N/A  

71  N/A  

72  N/A  

73  N/A  

74   N/A  

75  Just to say found first para (re LCTA   8%) too 
complicated.  You are close to this.  Cany any 
future surveys be tested on Joe public please.  
Simpler language - Bullet points - Easier to 
read.  I had to as someone to explain the 
workings of the reduction to make sure I 
understood what is being said - example good.  
Thank you.  

76  Anything that makes it simpler would be great.  

77  None  

78  LCTS not clear had to reread several times.  No 
options for retired people or people not on 
benefits their views MUST be taken into 
account.  

Page 53



79  None  

80  N/A  

 

Page 54



Appendix 2

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Cllr Alice Collinson, Planning 

Policy and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder 

and Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 

Communities 

Council 26 January 2023 

 
Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) (incorporating partial update of 2022) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to Council the Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) (incorporating 
partial update of 2022) (the “Local Plan Partial Update”) and to ask 
Members to adopt the Local Plan Partial Update.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To adopt the Local Plan Partial Update in accordance with Policy LPR1 in 
the current adopted Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031), the Local 
Development Scheme and Local Plan Regulations.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) (incorporating partial update of 
2022) be adopted. 
 

 3.2 
 
 

That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to 
make minor editorial amendments and corrections to the Local Plan 
Partial Update prior to publication.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) was adopted in February 2019. It 
included Policy LPR1 that committed the council to undertake an early 
partial review of the adopted Local Plan to address the housing shortfall 
against the identified housing need. The scope of the partial review is 
narrowly focused and principally directs itself to matters relating to the 
borough’s housing need. The council has also considered conformity with 
the latest National Planning Policy Framework and responded 
accordingly with limited wording revisions to ensure issues of conformity 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



are addressed but it does not involve a review of all policies. A review of 
all policies will be the role of the Local Plan Full Review currently 
underway rather than this partial review. 
 

 4.2 In February 2020, the council undertook a six week public consultation on 
the scope of the partial review. The consultation responses were 
considered alongside subsequent evidence and supporting documents, 
to prepare a ‘Publication’ draft that underwent a six week public 
consultation in November 2021. 
 

 4.3 The Local Plan Partial Update was submitted to the Secretary of State on 
25 April 2022 and was accompanied by a schedule of minor 
amendments. Inspector Mark Dakeyne was appointed to conduct the 
examination into the soundness and legal compliance of the Local Plan 
Partial Update, including compliance with the Duty to Co-operate and 
report back to the council. 
 

 4.4 As part of the examination the Inspector held public hearing sessions 
during September 2022. In 
[...]
 
to 2031. 
53 Planning permissions include those subject to a s106. 
51 as shown in the housing Trajectory, only 2,289 dwellings from the 2,329 are expected to be delivered within the Local 
Plan period to 2031. 
54 As shown in the Housing Trajectory, only 3,759 dwellings from the 3,803 are expected to be delivered within the Local 
Plan period to 2031 

 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Leader of the Council and 

Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
 

Council 26 January 2023 

 
Appointment to committee 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To enable changes to be made to the membership of committees for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
Effective arrangements to carry out the Council’s non-executive decision 
making and advisory functions. 
  

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That Councillor Howard Ballard of the Conservative Group be appointed 
to the Licensing Committee to fill the current vacancy. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The change is intended to ensure that the membership of the Licensing 
Committee comprises of 14 members, as per Part 2 Article 9 (1).   
 

 4.2 The change will also be of benefit to the Licensing Committee in terms of 
broadening its skills and experience. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 

This appointment is to fill a vacancy on the committee so there are no 
immediate implications for the political balance calculations, which will 
remain the same. 
 

 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



Financial and legal implications 

Finance There are no financial implications associated with this 
report.  

Legal There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and add
[...]
ions, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 
Steve Smith 01253 887243 Steve.smith@wyre.gov.uk 14/12/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
None 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Henderson)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Collinson)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Localised Council Tax Support
	LCTS consultation results 08 December 2022
	App 2 LCTS consultation response from LCC
	App 3 F&R response to LCTS consultation

	9 Wyre Local Plan Partial Update
	Appendix 2 WLP (2011-2031) (incorporating partial update of 2022) Inspector's Report and Schedule of Main Modifications

	10 Appointment to Committee
	11 Periodic report - Lead Member for Children and Young People
	12 Periodic report - Planning Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 26 
January 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Catterall, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Beavers, B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, 
Gerrard, George, Henderson, Ibison, Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, 
Moon, Orme, Raynor, Rendell, Stirzaker, A Turner, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, 
D Walmsley and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong, Berry, Holden, Kay, O'Neill, Rushforth, Smith, Swales, S Turner, 
A Vincent and L Walmsley 
 
Failed to attend or tender apologies for absence 
Councillors Fairbanks and Williams 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Emma Lyons, Communications and Marketing Lead 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive Designate  
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Fiona Riley, Planning Policy Manager 
Steve Smith, Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Two members the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
54 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, proposed and the 
Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Lynne Bowen seconded that the minutes of the meeting of full Council held on 
1 December 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 



 

  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the minutes of the full Council meeting held 
on 1 December 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, proposed and the 
Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Lynne Bowen seconded that the minutes of the meeting of Special Council 
meeting held on 19 January 2023 be confirmed as correct record.  
  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the minutes of the Special Council meeting 
held on 19 January 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

55 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor George declared a non-registerable interest for item 8 of the 
agenda. She left the meeting during consideration of this item, taking no part 
in discussions.  
  
Councillor Stirzaker declared a non-registerable interest for item 8 of the 
agenda. She left the meeting before the consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor Raynor declared a non-registerable interest for item 8 of the 
agenda. She left the meeting before the consideration of this item. 
  

56 Announcements  
 
The Mayor reminded councillors that tickets were still available for the Annual 
Mayor’s Charity Ball at Garstang Country Hotel and Golf Club on Saturday 25 
February from 7 pm and to contact Senior Electoral Services Officer, Debra 
Thornton, to book. 
  
The Mayor announced that the Mayor Elect for 2023/24 was Councillor Phil 
Orme. Councillor Orme said that he was grateful for the opportunity and 
announced that the Deputy Mayor would be Councillor Paul Moon. 
  
The Chief Executive clarified that item 9 of the agenda, Wyre Local Plan 
Partial Update, Appendix 1 – Adoption draft Wyre Local Plan (2011 – 2031) 
(incorporating Partial Update of 2022) was missing from the published 
agenda. He explained that the document was too large to upload to the 
system, therefore it was sent via email to councillors. He reassured members 
that this would not impact the councillor’s decision making on the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
  
Appendix 1 – Adoption draft Wyre Local Plan (2011 – 2031) (incorporating 
Partial Update of 2022) can be viewed here: 
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/1595/adopted-wyre-local-plan-2011-
2031-incorporating-partial-update-of-2022- 
  

57 Public questions or statements  
 
None. 

https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/1595/adopted-wyre-local-plan-2011-2031-incorporating-partial-update-of-2022-
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/1595/adopted-wyre-local-plan-2011-2031-incorporating-partial-update-of-2022-


 

  
58 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  

 
None. 
  

59 Executive reports  
  

 59a Leader of the Council (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent submitted a 
report. 
  
Councillor Michael Vincent, responded to a question from Councillor 
Stirzaker regarding vacant units at the Project Neptune Fish Park at 
Fleetwood dock. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 59b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor David Henderson, 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Henderson, responded to a question from Councillor Fail 
regarding the delayed 2023/24 financial settlement. 
  
He also responded to a question from Councillor Beavers regarding the 
allocation of funds for the Household Support Funding specifically 
regarding the £25,000 set aside for the “Warm Spaces” initiative and 
the £25,000 set aside to support Domestic Violence Support. 
Councillor Henderson agreed to provide Councillor Beavers with a 
written response.  
  
The report was noted. 
  

 59c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Bridge, submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Bridge thanked the Parks and Open Spaces team for their 
continuous hard work to keep Wyre’s open spaces clean.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Beavers regarding the 
possibility of the council using the Love Clean Street app as 
mechanism for residents to report issues such as graffiti, fly-tipping, 
dog fouling etc., Councillor Bridge explained that the ICT department 
was reviewing the feasibility of using the app.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Ballard regarding the issues 



 

around Lime Grove tree branches, Councillor Bridge agreed to look 
into the matter. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 59d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Collinson, submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Collinson responded to questions from Councillor Beavers 
and Fail regarding the spending of the first years funding allocation of 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). The Chief Executive clarified 
that members would receive a programme when it was available that 
would include more information on the project allocations and that 
unspent funds were able to be rolled over. 
  
Councillor Fail asked an additional question regarding the Authorities 
Monitoring Report 2021 – 2022, focusing on the disparities between 
Wyre's present housing types figure and the figures from the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment. Councillor Collinson agreed to provide 
Councillor Fail with a written response. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 59e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Roger Berry, submitted a report, which was presented by 
Councillor Michael Vincent, in the absence of Councillor Berry.  
  
Councillor George explained that she had previously inquired about the 
number of homeless persons in Wyre and asked for her request to be 
followed up. Councillor Michael Vincent reassured Councillor George 
that he would provide a written response.  
  
Councillor Michael Vincent responded to questions from Councillor 
Beavers about PCSO numbers and the hiring of drug detection dogs 
services.  
  
Councillor Fail asked a question regarding the water quality of Wyre’s 
rivers as set out in the Authorities Monitoring Report. Councillor 
Michael Vincent agreed to pass on these comments to the relevant 
partners. 
  
Councillor Lady Dulcie Atkins updated members on the flooding issues 
in Garstang.  
  
Councillors George, Raynor and Stirzaker left the room at the end of 



 

this item. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 59f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Lynne Bowen submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Peter Le Marinel thanked Emma Lyons and Chris Wyatt and 
their teams for their assistance with the Wyre’s Older Persons’ Festive 
Fayre. He explained the event was a success. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Lady D Atkins regarding the 
move of the Garstang tourist information point to Garstang Library, 
Councillor Bowen reassured members that the council was working 
alongside Lancashire County Council on the set up of the information 
point. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

60 Localised Council Tax Support  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report on the proposed changes 
to the current Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme for the 2023/24 
financial year.  
  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the recommendations be approved.  
  
Councillor George re-joined the meeting. 
  

61 Wyre Local Plan Partial Update  
 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder and Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities, 
submitted a report on the Local Plan Partial Update.  
  
Councillors Michael Vincent and Collinson responded to questions from 
Councillor Fail.  
  
Councillor Michael Vincent highlighted that report was a partial review and a 
review of all policies would be the role of the Local Plan Full Review which 
was underway. He encouraged members to engage in the process. 
  
It was agreed (by 31 votes to 0 with 3 abstentions) that the recommendations 
be approved.  
 
 
  



 

62 Appointment to Committee  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive, submitted a report to enable changes to be made to the 
membership of committees for the remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  
  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the recommendation be approved. 
  

63 Periodic report - Lead Member for Children and Young People  
 
Councillor Andrea Kay, Lead Members for Children and Young People, 
submitted a report, which was presented by Councillor Michael Vincent, in the 
absence of Councillor Kay. 
  
Councillor Longton raised concerns regarding availability of NHS dentist in 
Wyre for children and young people and requested if members could be 
presented with the dentistry survey, which Councillor Michael Vincent 
supported.  
  
Councillor Ballard updated members that the NHS Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) would be given the responsibility for commissioning dental services. 
  
Councillor George raised concerns regarding the availability and 
advertisement of baby clinics in Wyre particularly in Fleetwood. Councillor 
Michael Vincent agreed to look into this and suggested that the 
Communications team could promote such clinics. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

64 Periodic report - Planning Committee  
 
Councillor Paul Moon, Chairman of the Planning Committee, submitted a 
report. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

65 Notices of Motion  
 
None. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.45 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 31 January 2023. 
 


